
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Application Decisions    :
Cancellation Agenda      :
Investigative Agenda     :
Legal Agenda             : 
Licensing Agenda         : 
                         :

                      Wednesday
                    June 3, 2020

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via videoteleconference, Chairperson Donovan
W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
REMA WAHABZADAH, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           10:18 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

4 matter on our legal agenda is the review of the

5 settlement agreement dated May 13, 2020 between

6 ANC 6C and Farmbird Restaurant, License

7 No. 116656.  I make a motion that we approve the

8 settlement agreement.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

12 vote on the motion that has been properly

13 seconded.  Mr. James Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Bobby Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Rema

19 Wahabzadah?

20             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

21 I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Rafi

23 Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Jeni

2 Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Ed Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, and I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And

8 Mr. Anderson, I also agree.  So the matter passes

9 7-0-0.

10             The next matter on our legal agenda is

11 a review of a settlement agreement dated March 5,

12 2020 between Baan Siam and ANC 6E, Baan Siam,

13 License No. 116493.  I make a motion that we

14 approve the settlement agreement.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  I'll second.

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The motion has

19 been seconded by Ms. Crockett and Mr. Grandis.  I

20 will now take a roll call vote on the motion

21 before us.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Ms. Wahabzadah, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

4 Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, and I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And

13 Mr. Anderson, I also agree.  Therefore, the

14 matter passes 7-0-0.

15             The next matter on our legal agenda is

16 the review of a settlement agreement dated

17 February 13, 2020 between ANC 6C and Junction

18 Bistro Bar & Bakery, License No. 116122.  I make

19 a motion that we approve the settlement

20 agreement.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I'll second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

23 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

24 vote.  Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

4             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

5 I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Yes.  Ed Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I also agree.  Therefore, the matter passes

16 7-0-0.

17             The next matter on our agenda is a

18 review of a settlement agreement dated May 7th,

19 2020 between ANC 6E and RASA, License No. 116402. 

20 I make a motion that we approve this settlement

21 agreement.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

23 seconds.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

25 has seconded the motion.  I will now move to a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

7             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

8 I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

17 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

18             The next matter on our agenda is a

19 review of a settlement agreement dated May 7th,

20 2020 between ANC 6E and RASA, License No. 116402. 

21 I make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

22 there a second?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

25 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 vote on the motion that is properly seconded. 

2 Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

7             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

8 I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And

10 Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

16 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

17             The next matter on our legal agenda is

18 a review of a settlement agreement dated

19 September 21st, 2019 between ANC 6E and Rumi's

20 Kitchen, License No. 114693.  I make a motion

21 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

24 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

25 vote on the motion that has been properly



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 seconded.  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

6             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

7 I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, and I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

17 I also agree.  So, therefore, the matter passes

18 7-0-0.

19             The next matter on our agenda is a

20 review of a settlement agreement dated May 13th,

21 2020, between ANC 4C and DC Corazon, License No.

22 116482.  I make a motion that we approve this

23 settlement agreement.  Is there a second?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

25 second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

2 seconded the motion.  I will now move for a roll

3 call vote.  Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Yes.  Ed Grandis, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I also agree, and the matter therefore passes

20 7-0-0.

21             The next matter on our agenda is a

22 review of a settlement agreement dated May 13th,

23 2020, between ANC 4C and Chicatana Fine Mexican

24 Cuisine, License No. 116631.  I make a motion

25 that we approve this settlement agreement.  Is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 there a second?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

3 second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

5 seconded the motion.  I will now move for a roll

6 call vote.  Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

11             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

12 I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

21 I also agree, and the matter therefore passes

22 7-0-0.

23             The next matter on our agenda is a

24 review of a settlement agreement dated May 12th,

25 2020, between ANC 6B and The Roost, License No.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 116333.  I make a motion that we approve this

2 settlement agreement.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

4 second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

6 seconded the motion.  I will now move for a roll

7 call vote.  Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

12             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

13 I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

22 I agree.  And so, therefore, the matter passes

23 7-0-0.

24             The next matter on our agenda is a

25 review of a settlement agreement dated May 4th,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 2020, between ANC 2E and District Bodega, License

2 No. 116600.  I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

5 seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.  I will now move for a

8 roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

24             We now move to our supplemental legal

25 agenda.  The first matter on our supplemental



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 legal agenda is a review of ANC 7C's request for

2 an extension of the protest petition deadline,

3 dated May 26, 2020.  The applicant consents to

4 the request.  This is in the Dix Market protest,

5 License No. 116408.  I make a motion, therefore,

6 that we grant this request for an extension.  Is

7 there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

11 vote.  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

16             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

17 I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

2             The next matter on our calendar is a

3 review of the protest petition filed by a group

4 of five or more individuals, dated June 1, 2020,

5 against La Famosa.  La Famosa protest matter is

6 License No. 115848.  

7             I make a motion that we dismiss this

8 protest.  And the reason why I'm making a motion

9 for us to dismiss this protest is because there

10 was a settlement agreement signed by the ANC. 

11 And by operation of law, if there is a settlement

12 agreement, a group of five or more falls.  So,

13 therefore, I make a motion that we dismiss this

14 protest by the group of five or more.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 and Mr. Short have seconded the motion.  I will

21 therefore take a roll call vote on this. 

22 Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

3 I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

12 I also agree.  Therefore, the matter passes

13 7-0-0.

14             I now move to our licensing agenda. 

15 The first matter on our licensing agenda is a

16 review application for stipulated license with

17 letter of ANC support for a transfer to a new

18 location with substantial change.  This is ANC 6D

19 and the establishment is Sandlot Southwest,

20 License No. 113601.  I make a motion that we

21 approve this request.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

24 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

25 vote on the motion before us.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

6 I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

16             The next matter is a review request to

17 extend safekeeping of license.  This is the

18 eighth request.  This request was filed by

19 FreshDirect.  The license is Retailer A Internet,

20 License No. 104699.  I make a motion that we

21 approve this request through September 30th,

22 2020.  Is there a second?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

24 seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 has seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll

2 call vote on the motion before us.  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

6 I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

16             The next matter is a review of a

17 request --

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Mr. Cato didn't vote

19 on the last question.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I'm sorry?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Mr. Cato didn't vote

22 on the last motion.

23             MEMBER CATO:  You didn't call me.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I apologize. 

2 You know, that's why I follow a script.  If you

3 realize, I call the names in order and I always

4 look at the names before calling.  So, thank you,

5 Ms. Crockett.  So, Mr. Cato has voted I agree. So

6 the matter therefore passes 7-0-0.  Thank you for

7 pointing that out to me, Ms. Crockett.

8             All right.  So, let's move to a review

9 of a request to change address of licensed

10 business to 2800 10th Street, Northeast,

11 utilizing Tastemakers' ABRA License No. 106587,

12 to a different space.  The request has been made

13 by K&A Catering.  Their License No. is 106464.  I

14 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

15 there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

23             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

24 I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

8 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

9             The next matter is the review of a map

10 and application to transfer license to a new

11 location.  The license has a nude dancing

12 endorsement.  This is for Iraklion, License No.

13 116082.  I make a motion that we placard this

14 matter.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  I will now do a roll

19 call vote.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

24             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

25 I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

9 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

10             The next matter is a review request

11 for a disposal permit to return unopened

12 alcoholic beverage inventory to Republic National

13 Distributing Company, ABRA License 076499.  The

14 request has been made by Fado Irish Pub &

15 Restaurant, License No. 025663.  I make a motion

16 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

19 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

20 vote.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

25             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

11             The next matter on our agenda is a

12 review letter from Heidi Arnold of the American

13 Heart Association requesting to change the date

14 of the online event, for the second time, for an

15 approved non-profit corporation auction permit to

16 auction items containing alcoholic beverages,

17 such as wine donations.

18             The Heart's Delight online fundraiser

19 auction to be held on Friday, May 29th, 2020 has

20 been moved to June 18th, 2020.  This is license

21 number 19-AUCTION-00001.  The Board had

22 originally approved to move the event to

23 May 28th, 2020.  So I, therefore, make a motion

24 that we agree to this change date.  Is there a

25 second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.  Roll call vote, Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

19             The next matter is a review of

20 business proposal requesting to obtain an

21 Internet-only retailer license to deliver flower

22 baskets with accompanying bottles of alcoholic

23 beverages.  The applicant currently owns a flower

24 shop at this location and would be ineligible for

25 a regular on-premises license due to the presence



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 of a neighboring school.

2             The request has been made by English

3 Rose Garden.  It doesn't have a license.  So,

4 therefore, I make a motion that the business may

5 proceed with the application.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion.  We'll now do a roll

10 call vote.  Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

15             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

16 I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

25 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             The next matter on our agenda is a

2 review of description of Trestle's Games of

3 Skill.  I make a motion that we forward this

4 request to the Office of Attorney General for

5 them to determine whether or not this is a game

6 of skill or a gambling machine.  I, therefore,

7 make a motion -- yeah, I'm sorry, I make a

8 motion.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.  I'll take a roll call vote. 

12 Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

18             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

19 I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

4             All right, we now move to our

5 supplemental licensing agenda.  The first matter

6 on our supplemental licensing agenda is a review

7 application for stipulated license with letter of

8 ANC support for a new ABC license.  This is

9 Tonari, License No. 116144.  I make a motion that

10 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll now do a roll call

14 vote.  Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

20 I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

4 I agree also.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

5             The next matter on our agenda is a

6 review request to withdraw application for a new

7 ABC license.  It's To Be Determined.  It was

8 formerly MAH Meetings LLC.  The License No. is

9 115363.  I make a motion that we approve the

10 withdrawal of the application.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

14 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

15 vote.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

20             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

21 I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

6             We now move to our cancellation

7 agenda.  The ABC Board will be canceling the

8 following licenses for the reasons outlined

9 below.  Fado Irish Pub & Restaurant, License No.

10 025663.  Wahoo Delivery, Internet A, License No.

11 115776.  This licensee also requested

12 cancellation.  I, therefore, make a motion that

13 the ABC Board cancel the licenses that were just

14 mentioned on the record.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We'll now do a roll

19 call vote.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

25             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

11             We're now going to move to our docket. 

12 Our docket is requests that has been made by

13 certain establishments.  And, there, I'm going to

14 read off 30 names.  These are 30 establishments

15 that have made a request to the ABC Board for a

16 game of skill application.  So I'm going to read

17 the names.  And at the end of reading all 30

18 names, I'm going to make a motion that the ABC

19 Board move forward with the game of skill

20 applications for these establishments.

21             The first establishment request, the

22 applicant is Georgene Thompson, trade name is

23 Player's Lounge, License No. 001271.

24             The second establishment is Zion

25 Kitchen and Trading, Inc., trade name ZK Lounge



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 and West African Grill, License No. 096141.

2             The next establishment is White

3 Russian LLC, trade name The Eleanor DC, License

4 No. 109475.

5             The next establishment is G and G

6 Investments, Inc., trade name Trios Restaurant,

7 Fox & Hounds Lounge, License No. 000168.

8             The next establishment is

9 1343 Corporation, trade name The Big Hunt,

10 License No. 019333.

11             The next requested applicant is

12 Amaya-I LLC, trade name La Cabana Restaurant,

13 License No. 074849.

14             Let me stop.  The first five

15 establishments that I made, that made a game of

16 skill application.  So, therefore, I'm going to

17 make a motion that the first five establishments,

18 that their game of skill application move

19 forward.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Second.  Bobby Cato,

21 second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

23 seconded the motion.  I will now do a roll call

24 vote on the motion that's presently before us. 

25 Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

6             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

7 I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

16 I agree.  So, the matter, then, therefore passes

17 7-0-0 for the first several applicants that I've

18 mentioned who had requested a game of skill

19 application, that the Board moves toward

20 approving the request.

21             We now move then to Amaya-I, LLC,

22 trade name La Cabana Restaurant.  They have made

23 a request to the Board for a sports wagering

24 substantial change application.  I make a motion

25 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

3 seconded the motion.  I will now do a roll call

4 vote.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

10 I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

20             All right, I am going to call -- the

21 following establishments have now also filed an

22 application for a game of skill application.  And

23 I'm going to make a motion, once I'm done for

24 these establishments, that the Board move toward

25 approving the requests for a game of skill



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 application.

2             The first applicant is Harco, Inc.,

3 trade name Archibald's/Fast Eddies, License No.

4 000931.

5             This next applicant is Mythology, LLC,

6 trade name Mythology, Lore, and Dirty

7 Water/Beetle House DC, License No. 095033.  The

8 next applicant is --

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Mr. Donovan?

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes,

11 Mr. Grandis.

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I would like to

13 recuse myself to the one you just went over

14 before.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, so

16 let me just do -- which one was that, Mr. -- what

17 establishment was that?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  The last one you

19 mentioned.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Is that

21 Mythology?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Yes, Mythology.  Yes.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  So, let me just

24 do the application events for Archibald/Fast

25 Eddie.  I make a motion that we approve the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 application for the game of skill application for

2 Archibald.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I'll second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

5 seconded the motion.  I'll do a roll call vote. 

6 Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

8 agree.

9             (Pause.)

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I said

13 Mr. Cato.

14             MEMBER CATO:  Oh, I didn't hear you. 

15 Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

17             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

18 I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

2 I also agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

3             The next applicant for a game of skill

4 application for Mythology LLC, trade name

5 Mythology, Lore, and Dirty Water/Beetle House DC,

6 License No. 095033.  This is a request for game

7 of skill application.  I make a motion that we

8 move forward with the application.  Is there a

9 second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

12 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

13 vote on this application.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

18             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

19 I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 Mr. Anderson, I agree.  Mr. Grandis has abstained

2 from participating in this matter.

3             The next request for a game of skill

4 application is Par Bar, LLC, trade name H Street

5 Country Club, License No. 076649.

6             The second establishment is

7 1420 Pennsy, LLC, Trusty's Bar, License No.

8 071352.

9             The next establishment, Wingos 3, LLC,

10 Wingos, License No. 108985.

11             The next establishment is Exchange

12 Industries, Incorporated, trade name Exchange,

13 LTD, License No. 001269.

14             Barlender, LLC, trade name Kingfisher,

15 License No. 103082.

16             Liquid Inspiration, LLC, trade name

17 Solly's U Street Tavern, License No. 075811.

18             Pitchers, LLC, License No. 110437.

19             Piazzmia ,LLC, trade name Hopscotch

20 Bar & Grill, License No. 112965.

21             Bar 9, LLC, trade name DC 9, License

22 No. 071156.

23             Kat, LLC, trade name Cloud Restaurant

24 & Lounge Sports Bar, License No. 093572.

25             Grand Central, LLC, trade name Grand



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 Central, License No. 076693.

2             713 Partners, LLC, trade name Finn

3 McCool's, License No. 107078.

4             J.W.B., Inc., trade name Harry's,

5 License No. 021562.

6             Lola's LLC, trade name Lola's, License

7 No. 086141.

8             AHZ LLC, trade name Recessions II,

9 License No. 109089.

10             The next establishment is NYPA, LLC,

11 trade name Reliable Tavern & Hardware, License

12 No. 098182.

13             The next establishment is Planet F,

14 Inc., trade name Lucky Bar, License No. 020234.

15             The next establishment is Salma, LLC,

16 trade name Red Lounge Hookah, License No. 076011.

17             Next establishment, Don Juan

18 Restaurant, Inc., trade name Don Juan Restaurant

19 and Carryout, License No. 015934.

20             Canal 5, LLC, trade name The Brig,

21 License No. 085710.

22             The next establishment, the McKenzie

23 Group, LLC, trade name Ocean Lounge, License No.

24 114106.

25             I, therefore, make a motion that the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 ABC Board move to approve the game of skill

2 applications for the establishments that I just

3 read their names.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  I will now make a roll call

7 vote on the motion that has been properly

8 seconded.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter therefore passes 7-0-0.

24             We have now come to the end of our

25 calendar and our docket.  And so, if there are no



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1 further questions, I'm going to move to close our

2 meeting.  Any questions, comments, before I close

3 the meeting?  

4             No?  Okay.  As Chairperson of the

5 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the District

6 of Columbia, in accordance with Title III,

7 Chapter 405, Office of Open Government, I move

8 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

9 June 10, 2020, for the purpose of discussing and

10 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

11 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

12 misconduct, or violations of law or regulations,

13 and seeking legal advice from our legal counsel

14 on the Board's investigative agenda, legal

15 agenda, and licensing agenda for June 10th, 2020,

16 as published in the D.C. Register on June 5th,

17 2020.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I'll second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

20 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

21 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

22 seconded.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. James Short, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

3             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

4 I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

13 I also agree.

14             As it appears that the motion has

15 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

16 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting. 

17 Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, notice will

18 also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

19 bulletin board placed on the electronic calendar

20 on ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

21 Register, in as timely a manner as practicable.

22             We are now adjourned for the day.  I

23 want to thank all the members for their

24 participation and we will see you next week for

25 our next scheduled meeting.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1             Have a great week and thank you.

2             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

3 went off the record at 10:57 a.m.)

4

5

6       

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

A
a.m 2:2 40:3
ABC 25:8 26:7 27:7,13

28:15,18 37:1 38:8
39:15,18

above-entitled 40:2
ABRA 18:11 20:13
ABRA's 39:20
abstained 35:1
accompanying 22:22
Act 39:17
address 18:9
adjourned 39:22
advice 38:13
aforementioned 39:16
African 29:1
agenda 1:6,7,7,8 2:4

3:10 4:15 5:17 6:18
7:17 8:19 9:21 10:23
11:24 12:25 13:1
15:14,15 21:11 24:1
25:5,6 26:5 27:7
38:14,15,15

agreement 2:5,8 3:11
3:14 4:16,20 5:18,21
6:19 7:18 8:20,23
9:22,25 10:24 11:2,25
14:10,12

AHZ 36:8
alcoholic 1:2,12 20:12

21:16 22:22 38:5
ALIYA 1:16
alleged 38:11
Amaya-I 29:12 30:21
American 21:12
ANC 2:6 3:12 4:17 5:19

6:20 7:19 8:21 9:23
10:25 12:1 13:1 14:10
15:17,18 25:8

apologize 18:1
appears 39:14
applicant 13:3 22:23

28:22 29:11 32:2,5,8
34:3

applicants 30:17
application 1:6 15:16

19:10 23:5 25:7 26:6
26:10 28:16 29:16,18
30:19,24 31:22,22
32:1,24 33:1,1 34:4,7
34:8,13 35:4

applications 28:20 37:2
approve 2:7 3:14 4:19

5:20 6:21 7:21 8:22
9:25 11:1 12:2 15:21
16:21 18:14 20:16
25:10 26:9 30:25
32:25 37:1

approved 21:15,22
approving 30:20 31:25
Archibald 33:2
Archibald's/Fast 32:3
Archibald/Fast 32:24
Arnold 21:12
Association 21:13
Attorney 24:4
auction 21:15,16,19

B
Baan 3:12,12
Bakery 4:18
Bar 4:18 35:4,7,20,21

35:24 36:14
Barlender 35:14
baskets 22:22
beverage 1:2,12 20:12

38:5
beverages 21:16 22:23
Big 29:9
Bistro 4:18
board 1:2,12 21:21 27:7

27:13 28:15,19 30:19
30:23 31:24 37:1 38:5
38:8 39:15,18,19

Board's 38:14
Bobby 1:16 2:16,17

3:24 5:2 6:5 7:5 8:4
9:6 10:9 11:10 12:11
13:14 14:25 16:3
17:25 19:22 20:23
22:6 23:13 24:16
26:18 27:23 29:20
30:4 31:7 33:15 34:16
37:11 39:1

Bodega 12:1
bottles 22:22
Brig 36:20
bulletin 39:19
business 18:10 22:20

23:4

C
Cabana 29:12 30:22
calendar 14:2 37:25

39:19
call 2:11 3:20 4:23 6:1

6:25 7:24 9:3 10:6
11:7 12:8 13:10 14:21
15:24 17:2,23 18:3
19:19 20:19 22:3
23:10 24:11 25:13
26:14 27:19 29:23
31:3,20 33:5 34:12
37:6 38:20

calling 18:4
Canal 36:20

cancel 27:13
canceling 27:7
cancellation 1:6 27:6

27:12
Carryout 36:19
Catering 18:13
Cato 1:16 2:16,17,17

3:23,24,24 5:1,2,2 6:4
6:5,5 7:4,5,5 8:3,4,4
9:5,6,6 10:8,9,9 11:9
11:10,10 12:10,11,11
13:13,14,14 14:24,25
14:25 16:2,3,3 17:18
17:21,23,24,25,25
18:5,20,21,21 19:21
19:22,22 20:22,23,23
22:5,6,6 23:12,13,13
24:15,16,16 25:16,17
25:17 26:17,18,18
27:22,23,23 29:20,20
29:22 30:3,4,4 31:6,7
31:7 33:13,14,15
34:15,16,16 37:10,11
37:11 38:25 39:1,1

Central 35:25 36:1
certain 28:13
change 15:18 18:9

21:13,24 30:24
Chapter 38:7
Chicatana 9:23
civil 38:11
close 38:1,2
closed 38:8 39:16
Cloud 35:23
Club 35:5
Columbia 1:1 38:6
come 37:24
comments 38:2
Company 20:13
concerning 38:10
consents 13:3
containing 21:16
Control 1:2,12 38:5
Corazon 8:21
corporation 21:15 29:9
counsel 38:13
Country 35:5
criminal 38:11
Cuisine 9:24
currently 22:23

D
D.C 38:16 39:20
dancing 19:11
date 21:13,24
dated 2:5 3:11 4:16

5:18 6:19 7:18 8:20
9:22 10:24 11:25 13:3

14:4
day 39:22
DC 8:21 29:3 32:7 34:5

35:21
deadline 13:2
Decisions 1:6
Delight 21:18
deliver 22:21
Delivery 27:10
description 24:2
determine 24:5
Determined 26:7
different 18:12
Dirty 32:6 34:5
discussing 38:9
dismiss 14:7,9,13
disposal 20:11
Distributing 20:13
District 1:1 12:1 38:5
Dix 13:4
docket 28:11,12 37:25
Don 36:17,18
donations 21:17
Donovan 1:12,15 32:9
due 22:25

E
Ed 3:4,5 4:10 5:12 6:15

7:14,22 8:14,24 9:16
10:2,19 11:3,20 12:21
13:24 15:10 16:13
17:13 19:6 20:7,17
21:8 22:16 23:23 25:1
25:11 26:2,12 27:3
28:8 30:14 31:1,17
33:25 37:21 39:11

Eddie 32:25
Eddies 32:3
EDWARD 1:17
eighth 16:18
Eleanor 29:3
electronic 39:19
endorsement 19:12
English 23:2
establishment 15:19

28:21,24 29:2,5,8
32:17 35:6,9,11 36:10
36:13,15,17,22

establishments 28:13
28:14,20 29:15,17
31:21,24 37:2

event 21:14,22
events 32:24
Exchange 35:11,12
extend 16:17
extension 13:2,6

F



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

F 36:13
Fado 20:14 27:9
falls 14:12
Famosa 14:5,5
Farmbird 2:6
February 4:17
filed 14:3 16:18 31:21
Fine 9:23
Finn 36:2
first 2:3 12:25 15:15

25:5 28:21 29:14,17
30:17 32:2

five 14:4,12,14 29:14,17
flower 22:21,23
follow 18:2
following 27:8 31:21
formerly 26:8
forward 24:3 28:19

29:19 34:8
Fox 29:7
FreshDirect 16:19
Friday 21:19
fundraiser 21:18
further 38:1

G
G 29:5,5
gambling 24:6
game 24:5 28:16,19

29:15,18 30:18 31:22
31:25 33:1 34:3,6
35:3 37:1

Games 24:2
Garden 23:3
General 24:4
Georgene 28:22
give 39:15
Government 38:7
Grand 35:25,25
grant 13:6
Grill 29:1 35:20
group 14:3,12,14 36:23

H
H 35:4
Hansen 1:17 3:2,3,3 4:7

4:8,8 5:9,10,10 6:12
6:13,13 8:11,12,12
9:13,14,14 10:16,17
10:17 11:17,18,18
12:18,19,19 13:21,22
13:22 15:7,8,8 16:10
16:11,11 17:10,11,11
19:3,4,4 20:4,5,5 21:5
21:6,6 22:13,14,14
23:20,21,21 24:23,24
24:24 25:24,25,25
26:25 27:1,1 28:5,6,6

30:11,12,12 31:14,15
31:15 33:22,23,23
34:23,24,24 37:18,19
37:19 39:8,9,9

Harco 32:2
Hardware 36:11
Harry's 36:4
hear 33:14
hearing 38:10 39:18
Heart 21:13
Heart's 21:18
Heidi 21:12
held 21:19
hold 38:8 39:16
Hookah 36:16
Hopscotch 35:19
Hounds 29:7
House 32:7 34:5
Hunt 29:9

I
II 36:8
III 38:6
Incorporated 35:12
individuals 14:4
Industries 35:12
ineligible 22:24
Inspiration 35:16
Internet 16:19 27:10
Internet-only 22:21
inventory 20:12
investigations 38:11
investigative 1:7 38:14
Investments 29:6
Iraklion 19:12
Irish 20:14 27:9
items 21:16

J
J.W.B 36:4
James 1:18 2:13,14 6:2

24:13 27:20 30:1 33:7
33:10 38:23

Jeni 1:17 3:1,3 4:8 5:10
6:13 8:12 9:14 10:17
11:18 12:19 13:22
15:8 16:11 17:11 19:4
20:5 21:6 22:14 23:21
24:24 25:25 27:1 28:6
30:12 31:15 33:23
34:24 37:19 39:9

JR 1:16,18
Juan 36:17,18
Junction 4:17
June 1:10 14:4 21:20

38:9,15,16

K

K&A 18:13
Kat 35:23
Kingfisher 35:14
Kitchen 7:20 28:25

L
La 14:5,5 29:12 30:22
law 14:11 38:12
legal 1:7 2:4 3:10 4:15

7:17 12:24 13:1 38:13
38:13,14

let's 18:8
letter 15:17 21:12 25:7
license 2:6 3:13 4:18

5:19 6:20 7:20 8:21
9:24 10:25 12:1 13:5
14:6 15:16,20 16:17
16:19,20 18:11,13
19:10,11,12 20:13,15
21:20 22:21,25 23:3
25:7,8,9 26:7,8 27:9
27:10 28:23 29:1,3,7
29:10,13 32:3,7 34:6
35:5,7,10,13,15,17,18
35:20,21,24 36:1,3,5
36:6,9,11,14,16,19,21
36:23

licensed 18:9
licensee 27:11
licenses 27:8,13
licensing 1:8 15:14,15

25:5,6 38:15
Liquid 35:16
LLC 26:8 29:3,12 30:21

32:5 34:4 35:4,7,9,14
35:16,18,19,21,23,25
36:2,6,8,10,15,20,23

location 15:18 19:11
22:24

Lola's 36:6,6
look 18:4
Lore 32:6 34:5
Lounge 28:23,25 29:7

35:24 36:16,23
Lucky 36:14

M
machine 24:6
MAH 26:8
making 14:8
manner 39:21
map 19:9
March 3:11
Market 13:4
matter 1:5 2:4 3:8,10

4:14,15 5:15,17 6:17
6:18 7:16,17 8:17,19
9:19,21 10:21,23

11:22,24 12:23,25
14:1,2,5 15:12,15
16:15,16 17:15,16
18:6 19:8,9,14 20:9
20:10 21:10,11 22:18
22:19 23:25 24:1 25:3
25:5 26:4,5 27:5
28:10 30:16 31:19
34:2 35:2 37:23 40:2

McCool's 36:3
McKenzie 36:22
meeting 1:3 38:2,3,8

39:16,25
Meetings 26:8 39:17
members 39:23
mentioned 27:14 30:18

32:19
met 1:12
Mexican 9:23
misconduct 38:12
motion 2:7,11,12 3:13

3:18,20 4:19,23 5:20
5:25 6:21,25 7:1,20
7:24,25 8:22 9:2,24
10:5 11:1,6 12:2,7
13:5,10 14:7,8,13,20
15:20,24,25 16:20
17:1,2,22 18:14 19:13
19:18 20:15,19 21:23
22:3 23:4,9 24:3,7,8
24:11 25:9,13 26:9,14
27:12,18 28:18 29:17
29:23,24 30:24 31:3
31:23 32:25 33:5 34:7
34:12 36:25 37:6,7
38:20,21 39:14

move 5:25 9:2 10:5
11:6 12:7,24 15:14
18:8 21:22 25:4 27:6
28:11,19 29:18 30:21
31:24 34:8 37:1 38:1
38:7

moved 21:20
moves 30:19
Mythology 32:5,6,21,22

34:4,5

N
name 28:22,25 29:3,6,9

29:12 30:22 32:3,6
34:4 35:4,12,14,16,19
35:21,23,25 36:2,4,6
36:8,11,14,16,18,20
36:23

names 18:3,4 28:14,17
28:18 37:3

National 20:12
neighboring 23:1



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

new 15:17 19:10 25:8
26:6

non-profit 21:15
Northeast 18:10
notice 39:15,17
nude 19:11
number 21:21
NYPA 36:10

O
obtain 22:20
Ocean 36:23
Office 24:4 38:7
on-premises 22:25
once 31:23
ongoing 38:10
online 21:14,18
Open 38:7 39:17
operation 14:11
order 18:3
originally 21:22
outlined 27:8
owns 22:23

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
Par 35:4
participating 35:2
participation 39:24
Partners 36:2
passed 39:15
passes 3:8 4:14 5:15

6:17 7:16 8:17 9:19
10:21 11:22 12:23
14:1 15:12 16:15
17:15 18:6 19:8 20:9
21:10 22:18 23:25
25:3 26:4 27:5 28:10
30:16 31:19 34:2
37:23

Pause 33:9
Pennsy 35:7
permit 20:11 21:15
petition 13:2 14:3
Piazzmia 35:19
Pitchers 35:18
placard 19:13
placed 39:19
Planet 36:13
planned 38:10
Player's 28:23
pointing 18:7
posted 39:18
practicable 39:21
presence 22:25
PRESENT 1:14
presently 29:24

presiding 1:13
proceed 23:5
properly 2:12 7:1,25

37:7
proposal 22:20
protest 13:2,4 14:3,5,8

14:9,14
Pub 20:14 27:9
published 38:16 39:20
purpose 38:9
Pursuant 39:17

Q
question 17:19
questions 38:1,2

R
Rafi 1:16 2:22,24 5:7

6:10 7:11 8:9 9:11
10:14 11:15 13:19
15:5 17:8 19:1 20:2
21:3 22:11 23:18
24:21 25:22 26:23
28:3 30:9 31:12 33:20
34:21 37:16 39:6

RASA 5:19 6:20
read 28:14,16 37:3
reading 28:17
realize 18:3
reason 14:8
reasons 27:8
Recessions 36:8
record 27:14 40:3
recuse 32:13
Red 36:16
Register 38:16 39:21
regular 22:25
regulations 38:12
Reliable 36:11
Rema 1:18 2:18,20 5:4

6:7 7:7 8:6 9:8 10:11
11:12 12:13 13:16
15:2 16:5 17:5 18:23
19:24 20:25 22:8
23:15 24:18 25:19
26:20 27:25 30:6 31:9
33:17 34:18 37:13
39:3

reports 38:10
Republic 20:12
request 6:21 7:21 12:3

13:1,4,6 15:21 16:16
16:18,18,21 17:17
18:9,12,14 20:10,14
20:16 23:2 24:4 25:10
26:6 28:15,21 30:20
30:23,25 34:6 35:3

requested 27:11 29:11

30:18
requesting 21:13 22:20
requests 28:12 31:25
Restaurant 2:6 20:15

27:9 29:6,12 30:22
35:23 36:18,18

retailer 16:19 22:21
return 20:11
review 2:4 3:11 4:16

5:18 6:19 7:18 8:20
9:22 10:24 11:25 13:1
14:3 15:16 16:16
17:16 18:8 19:9 20:10
21:12 22:19 24:2 25:6
26:6

roll 2:11 3:20 4:23 6:1
6:25 7:24 9:2 10:5
11:6 12:8 13:10 14:21
15:24 17:1 19:18
20:19 22:3 23:9 24:11
25:13 26:14 27:18
29:23 31:3 33:5 34:12
37:6 38:20

room 39:18
Roost 10:25
Rose 23:3
Rumi's 7:19
Russian 29:3

S
S 1:17
safekeeping 16:17
Salma 36:15
Sandlot 15:19
scheduled 39:25
school 23:1
script 18:2
second 2:8,9 3:15,16

3:17 4:20,21 5:21
6:22,23 7:21 8:23,25
10:1,3 11:2,4 12:3
13:7,8 14:15,18 15:21
15:22 16:22 18:15
19:14 20:16 21:14,25
22:1 23:5 24:8,9
25:10 26:11 27:14
28:24 29:19,20,21
30:25 33:2,3 34:9,10
35:6 37:3,4 38:17,18

seconded 2:11,13 3:19
4:23 5:25 6:25 7:1,24
8:1 9:2 10:5 11:6 12:7
13:10 14:20 15:24
17:1 19:18 20:19 22:3
23:9 24:11 25:13
26:14 27:18 29:23
31:3 33:5 34:12 37:6
37:8 38:20,22

seconds 5:23 12:5
14:17 16:24 18:17
19:16 23:7 27:16

seeking 38:13
September 7:19 16:21
settlement 2:5,8 3:11

3:14 4:16,19 5:18,20
6:19 7:18 8:20,23
9:22,25 10:24 11:2,25
14:10,11

shop 22:24
Siam 3:12,12
signed 14:10
skill 24:3,6 28:16,19

29:16,18 30:18 31:22
31:25 33:1 34:3,7
35:3 37:1

Solly's 35:17
sorry 17:20 24:7
Southwest 15:19
space 18:12
sports 30:23 35:24
stipulated 15:16 25:7
stop 29:14
Street 18:10 35:4,17
substantial 15:18 30:24
supplemental 12:24,25

25:5,6
support 15:17 25:8

T
Tastemakers' 18:11
Tavern 35:17 36:11
thank 18:4,6 39:23 40:1
Thompson 28:22
timely 39:21
Title 38:6
Tonari 25:9
trade 28:22,25 29:3,6,9

29:12 30:22 32:3,6
34:4 35:4,12,14,16,19
35:21,23,25 36:2,4,6
36:8,11,14,16,18,20
36:23

Trading 28:25
transfer 15:17 19:10
Trestle's 24:2
Trios 29:6
Trusty's 35:7

U
U 35:17
unopened 20:11
utilizing 18:11

V
videoteleconference

1:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

violations 38:12
vote 2:12 3:20 4:24 6:1

7:1,25 9:3 10:6 11:7
12:8 13:11 14:21
15:25 17:2,18,21
19:19 20:20 22:3
23:10 24:11 25:14
26:15 27:19 29:24
31:4 33:5 34:13 37:7
38:21

voted 18:5

W
W 1:13,15
wagering 30:23
Wahabzadah 1:18 2:19

2:20,20 3:25 4:1,1 5:3
5:4,4 6:6,7,7 7:6,7,7
8:5,6,6 9:7,8,8 10:10
10:11,11 11:11,12,12
12:12,13,13 13:15,16
13:16 15:1,2,2 16:4,5
16:5 17:4,5,5 18:22
18:23,23 19:23,24,24
20:24,25,25 22:7,8,8
23:14,15,15 24:17,18
24:18 25:18,19,19
26:19,20,20 27:24,25
27:25 30:5,6,6 31:8,9
31:9 33:16,17,17
34:17,18,18 37:12,13
37:13 39:2,3,3

Wahoo 27:10
Water/Beetle 32:7 34:5
website 39:20
Wednesday 1:10
week 39:24 40:1
went 32:13 40:3
West 29:1
White 29:2
wine 21:17
Wingos 35:9,10
withdraw 26:6
withdrawal 26:10

X

Y

Z
Zion 28:24
ZK 28:25

0
000168 29:7
000931 32:4
001269 35:13
001271 28:23

015934 36:19
019333 29:10
020234 36:14
021562 36:5
025663 20:15 27:10
071156 35:22
071352 35:8
074849 29:13
075811 35:17
076011 36:16
076499 20:13
076649 35:5
076693 36:1
085710 36:21
086141 36:7
093572 35:24
095033 32:7 34:6
096141 29:1
098182 36:12

1
10 38:9
10:18 2:2
10:57 40:3
103082 35:15
104699 16:20
106464 18:13
106587 18:11
107078 36:3
108985 35:10
109089 36:9
109475 29:4
10th 18:10 38:15
110437 35:18
112965 35:20
113601 15:20
114106 36:24
114693 7:20
115363 26:9
115776 27:11
115848 14:6
116082 19:13
116122 4:18
116144 25:9
116333 11:1
116402 5:19 6:20
116408 13:5
116482 8:22
116493 3:13
116600 12:2
116631 9:24
116656 2:7
12th 10:24
13 2:5 4:17
1343 29:9
13th 8:20 9:22
1420 35:7
18th 21:20

19-AUCTION-00001
21:21

2
2019 7:19
2020 1:10 2:5 3:12 4:17

5:19 6:20 8:21 9:23
10:25 12:1 13:3 14:4
16:22 21:19,20,23
38:9,15,17

21st 7:19
26 13:3
2800 18:10
28th 21:23
29th 21:19
2E 12:1

3
3 1:10 35:9
30 28:14,14,17
30th 16:21

4
405 38:7
4C 8:21 9:23
4th 11:25

5
5 3:11 36:20
5th 38:16

6
6B 10:25
6C 2:6 4:17
6D 15:18
6E 3:12 5:19 6:20 7:19

7
7-0-0 3:9 4:14 5:16 6:17

7:16 8:18 9:20 10:22
11:23 12:23 14:1
15:13 16:15 17:15
18:6 19:8 20:9 21:10
22:18 23:25 25:3 26:4
27:5 28:10 30:17
31:19 34:2 37:23

713 36:2
7C's 13:1
7th 5:18 6:19

8

9
9 35:21,21



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

45

Agenda

DCABRA

06-03-20

teleconference


